## **RESOLUTION NO. 1988-** 149

## AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMPUTER DYNAMICS FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE COMPUTER AND A ONE YEAR MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR THE ABOVE-MENTIONED COMPUTER (ESTIMATED \$25,500.00 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND).

WHEREAS, it has become more economical to purchase the computer currently leased for CRT scheduling; and

WHEREAS, Computer Dynamics has offered to sell Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority the CRT scheduling computer for Nine Thousand Nine Hundred & 00/100 (\$9,900.00) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, maintenance of this computer will be at a rate of Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred & 00/100 (\$15,600.00) Dollars for a one year period.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Computer Dynamics for the purchase of the computer hardware that schedules CRT at a price not to exceed Nine Thousand Nine Hundred & 00/100 (\$9,900.00) Dollars.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Computer Dynamics for Maintenance on the above-mentioned computer for a period of one year at a price not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred & 00/100 (\$15,600.00) Dollars.

Section 3. That said contract is subject to UMTA approval.

Section 4. That said contract shall be payable out of the Capital Improvement Fund in an estimated amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Five Hundred Dollars & 00/100 (\$25,500.00) Dollars. RESOLUTION NO. 1988-149 Page 2

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_\_ August 16 \_\_\_\_\_, 1988

President

Attest: Assistant Secretary-Treasurer